place on the date indicated nor does it purport to represent Zegona’s or the Enlarged Group’s

financial position at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within

the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this

document and not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part

XVI (Unaudited Pro-Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group).

KPMG’s report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section A of

this Part XVI (Unaudited Pro-Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group).

Pro Forma Balance Sheet
  Adjustments

€000

Zegona
As at 30

June 2023

Vodafone
Spain

As at 30
June 2023

Net
proceeds

of the
Offer

Debt
financing

adjustments
Acquisition

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
enlarged

group

 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
Assets

Non-current assets

Other intangible assets - 1,199,241 - - 1,192,489   2,391,730

Property, plant and
equipment

7 4,561,125 - - - 4,561,132

Other investments  2,320 - - - 2,320

Trade and other
receivables

5,121 164,127 - - - 169,248

 5,128 5,926,813 - - 1,192,489 7,124,430

Current assets

Inventory - 51,159 - - -  51,159

Taxation recoverable - 287 - - -  287

Trade and other
receivables

49 761,519 - - (81,433)  680,135

Cash and cash
equivalents

4,307 5,131
1,187,822   3,826,000   (5,005,131)

18,129

 4,356 818,096 1,187,822   3,826,000   (5,086,564) 749,710

Total assets 9,484 6,744,909 1,187,822   3,826,000   (3,894,075) 7,874,140

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Borrowings - 426,832 - - -  426,832

Provisions - 24,795 - - -  24,795

Trade and other
payables

327 1,147,240 - - 13,386 1,160,953

 327 1,598,867 - - 13,386 1,612,580

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings - 4,247,340 - 3,826,000 (3,201,421) 4,871,919

Other non-current
financial liabilities

- - 900,000 - - 900,000

Deferred tax liabilities - 3,240 - - -  3,240

Provisions - 156,669 - - -  156,669

Trade and other
payables

- 46,139 - - -  46,139

 - 4,453,388 900,000 3,826,000 (3,201,421) 5,977,967

Net assets 9,157 692,654 287,822 - (706,040) 283,593

Notes

(1) The net assets of Zegona as at 30 June 2023 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the

Zegona unaudited interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023 incorporated by

reference into this document.

(2) The net assets of Vodafone Spain as at 30 June 2023 have been extracted, without material adjustment
from the historical financial information of Vodafone Spain as at 30 June 2023, as set out in Part A of Part
XIII (Historical Financial Information) of this document.

(3) The Company has raised £262 million (€300 million at the Exchange Rate on 9 November 2023) in